U
ser’s M
anual
All information contained in these materials, including products and product specifications,
represents information on the product at the time of publication and is subject to change by
Renesas Electronics Corp. without notice. Please review the latest information published by
Renesas Electronics Corp. through various means, including the Renesas Electronics Corp.
website (http://www.renesas.com).

ct.16
.1
9
3.2 ISL81601DEMO2Z Circuit Schematic
Figure 20. ISL81601 Schematic
 Jumpers Default
 J3: OPEN
CCM
CC
DITHER pin
12V
Note:
C1,C5,C6,C8,C9,C10,C19,C20,C21,
C22,C23,C24,C52,C53,C54,C55: SM1210,
if choose   4.7u/100V, the total Qty=16 (TDK CGA6M3X7S2A475K200AB);
if choose  10u/100V, the total qty =8(Murata GRM32EC72A106KE05L).
IS
L8
1
60

3.3 Bill of Materials
Qty Reference Description
Manufacturer
Part Manufacturer
16 C1, C5, C6, C8, C9, C10, C19, C20, C21,
C22, C23, C24, C52, C53, C54, C55
4.7µ CGA6M3X7S2A475K200AB Murata
4 C3, C4, C65, C66 220µ EKZN101ELL221MK25S UCC
3 C11, C15, C43 1n C1608X7R1H102K080AE TDK
15 C12, C13, C41, C42, C84, C89,  C93, C104,
C105, C106, C107,  C108, C109, C110, C111
10n C1608X7R2A102K080AA TDK
2 C14, C45 47n CGJ3E2X7R1E473K080AA TDK
1 C16 100n C2012X7R2A104K125AA TDK
4 C26, C27, C67, C68 220µ EKZN101ELL221MK25S Panasonic
2 C30, C37 0.47µ GRM188R71E474KA12D Murata
2 C31, C32 10µ GRM21BC71C106KE11L Murata
1 C33 10n CGA3E2X7R1H103K080AE TDK
1 C34 820p GRM188R71H821KA01D Murata
1 C35 47n CGJ3E2X7R1E473K080AA Yageo
1 C36 33n CGJ3E2X7R1E333K080AA TDK
1 C39 22n CGJ3E2X7R1E223K080AA TDK
1 C40 220p GRM188R71H221KA01D Murata
1 C46 100n CC0603KRX7R9BB104 Yageo
2 C47, C63 330n CC0603KRX7R7BB334 Yageo
1 C50 1n C1608X7R1H102K080AE Yageo
3 C56, C58, C62 100n CC0603KRX7R9BB104 Yageo
2 C57, C90 33n CC0603KRX7R9BB333 Yageo
1 C59 47p AC0603JRNPO0BN470 Yageo
6 C69, C82, C94, C95, C96, C100 100n CC0603KPX7R7BB104 Yageo
1 C74 100n CC0603KRX7R9BB104 Yageo
3 C79, C98, C99 47n CX0603MRX7R7BB473 Yageo
2 C81, C97 10µ GCJ31CR71A106KA13L Murata
1 C83 1µ CC0603KRX7R7BB105 Yageo
2 C85, C88 10µ CL10B106MQ8NRNC Samsung Electro-Mechanics
2 C91, C92 27p C0603C270J5RAC7867 Kemet
1 C101 10n C1608X7R2A103M080AA TDK
2 C102, C103 4.7µ CC0603MRX7R5BB475 Yageo
4 D1, D2, D10, D11 100V MBR1H100SFT3G ON
2 D3, D6 30V BAT54WX-TP MCC
1 D9 LED 150060GS75020 Wurth
1 D12 Diode 277A SS10PH10-M3/86A Vishay Semiconductor Diodes
Division
4 J1, J2, J4, J5 TE 7795 Keystone
1 J81 14pin E1 5103308-2 TE Connectivity
ISL81601DEMO2Z 3. PCB Layout Guidelines
UG190 Rev.1.00 Page 19 of 27
Oct.16.19
1 J83 USB MINI /F USB MINI /F
1 J84 12V Connector PJ-002B CUI Inc
1 L1 15u 74435571500 Wurth
3 L81, L83, L84 742792645 742792645 Wurth
2 Q2, Q3, Q6, Q7 BSC123N08NS3 BSC123N08NS3 Infineon
3 RJ2, R115, R116 0 RC0603JR-070RL Yageo
1 RT1 ERT-J1VG103JA ERT-J1VG103JA Panasonic
2 R1, R6 3m WSL25123L000FEA Riedon
5 R4, R168, R169, R170, R171 10 RC0603FR-0710RL Yageo
2 R5, R38 5.1k RC0603FR-075K1L Yageo
1 R7 42.2k RT0603BRD0742K2L Yageo
4 R8, R10, R35, R37 1 RC0603FR-071RL Yageo
3 R19, R20, R29 2.2 AC0603JR-072R2L Vishay
1 R22 2.2 AC0603JR-072R2L Yageo
2 R24, R27 2.2 AC0603JR-072R2L Yageo
1 R25 196k RC0603FR-07196K Yageo
1 R26 2.7k RC0603FR-072K7L Yageo
1 R28 DNP AC0603JR-072R2L Yageo
2 R36, R118 10k RC0603FR-0710KL Yageo
1 R39 47.5k RC0603FR-0747K5L Yageo
2 R41, R178 15k ERA-3AEB153V Panasonic
1 R43 15k ERA-3AEB153V Panasonic
1 R44 6.49k ERA-3AEB6491V Panasonic
4 R45, R65, R77, R81 499k RT1206DRD07499KL Yageo
3 R46, R84, R85 20 RC0603JR-0720RL Yageo
1 R47 18.2k ERA-3AEB1822V Panasonic
1 R48 1.82k RC0603FR-071K82L Yageo
1 R58 316k RC0603FR-07316KL Yageo
3 R60, R61, R165 51k RT0603DRD0751KL Yageo
1 R62 6.65k ERA-3AEB6651V Panasonic
1 R63 18.2k ERA-3AEB1822V Yageo
2 R66, R82 21.0k RT0603DRD0721KL Yageo
1 R74 523k RC0603FR-07523KL Yageo
1 R75 100k RT0603BRD07100KL Yageo
1 R76 20k ERA-3AEB203V Panasonic
1 R78 332k RT0603BRD07332KL Yageo
1 R79 31.6k RC0603FR-0731K6L Yageo
2 R80, R179 1.82k RC0603FR-071K82L Yageo
1 R83 33.2k RC0603FR-0733K2L Yageo
3 R17, R98, R113, R114 0 RC0603JR-070RL Yageo
1 R99 21.0k RT0603DRD0721KL Yageo
Qty Reference Description
Manufacturer
Part Manufacturer
ISL81601DEMO2Z 3. PCB Layout Guidelines
UG190 Rev.1.00 Page 20 of 27
Oct.16.19
3.4 Board Layout
3 R131, R133, R134 1K RT0603DRD071KL Yageo
3 R132, R135, R138 464 ERA-3AEB4640V Panasonic
3 R136, R139, R164 10k RT0603DRD0710KL Yageo
1 R137 2.61k ERA-3AEB2611V Panasonic
1 R143 1.5k RC0603FR-071K5L Yageo
2 R147, R151 27 RC0603JR-0727RL Yageo
3 R159, R160, R162 820 RT0603BRD07820RL Yageo
1 R166 1k ERA-3AEB102V Panasonic
1 R167 3.9k ERA-3AEB392V Panasonic
4 R172, R173, R174, R175 100 ERA-3AEB101V Panasonic
2 R176, R177 4.7k RC0603JR-074K7L Yageo
1 SW1 RESET FSM2JSMAATR TE Connectivity
9 TP15, TP16, TP17, TP18, TP19,
TP20, TP21, TP22, TP23
CON1 5007 Keystone Electronics